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Smart Communication Box

Quick Installation Guide
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/N NOTICE/ AVIS / HINWEIS / AVISO / AVISO

o Read the COM100D/COM1T00E User Manual carefully before installation to learn more safety
instructions.

* For ease of description, the COM100D/COM100E is referred to as the "COM100" for short
hereafter.

® As the content of this document will be periodically updated or revised, the description may be
inconsistent with the actual product, and the actual product shall prevail.

® Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel utilisateur COM100D/COM100E avant toute installation pour en
savoir plus sur les consignes de s é curit é.

* Pour faciliter la description, le manuel COM100D/COM100E est d ésigné ci-aprés “COM100” .

® |e contenu de ce document € tant p € riodiquement mis & jour ou r évis €, la description peut ne
pas étre conforme au produit r é el ; le produit r é el pr é vaut.

* Bitte lesen vor der Installation das Benutzerhandbuch zu COM100D/COM100E, um mehr U ber die
Sicherheitsanweisungen zu erfahren.

® FUr eine einfachere und k U rzere Beschreibung wird COM100D/COM100E im Folgenden als
“COM100" bezeichnet.

* Da der Inhalt dieses Dokuments regelméaBig aktualisiert oder U berarbeitet wird, kann es sein, dass
die Beschreibung nicht mit dem tatsachlichen Produkt U bereinstimmt. Das tatsachliche Produkt hat
Vorrang.

® |eia atentamente o Manual do Usu drio do COM100D/COM100E antes da instalagdo para
aprender mais instru¢ées de seguranca.Produkt hat Vorrang.

* Para facilitar a descri¢do, o COM100D/COM100E ¢é referido como o "COM100" como abreviagdo
daqui em diante.

* Como o conte U do deste documento serd atualizado ou revisado periodicamente, a descrigdo
pode ser inconsistente com o produto real, e o produto real deve prevalecer.

* Lea atentamente el manual del usuario de la COM100D/COM100E antes de su instalaci 6 n para
obtener md's instrucciones de seguridad.

* Para facilitar la descripcid n, la COM100D/COM100E se denomina "COM100" para abreviar.

* Como el contenido de este documento se actualizar & o revisar @ peri 6 dicamente, puede haber
inconsistencias entre la descripci 6 n y el producto real, y el producto real prevalecerd.
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1. Typical Application / Application type / Typische Anwendung / Aplicacdo t i pica /

Aplicacion t i pica
ﬁ iSolarCloud

s ~

wiFi &) Router 4G
I3 A\

A COM 100

P A g oo

| — Internet

Meteo Station Smart Energy Meter

L T R Ethernet
~
1 - > WiFi
'G\\\ 4G (Optional)
. Power cable
PV module Inverter Transformer Grid
LN\ NOTICE

The COM100 can be connected to iSolarCloud via any or a combination of router,WiFi and 4G.

2. Mechanical Installation / Installation m é canique / Mechanische Installation /
Instalacao mecanica / Instalaci 6 n mec d nica

Location Requirement / Exigence lié e & I'emplacement / Standortanforderungen /
Requisitos de localizacado / Requisitos de ubicacié n

s N\ N\ — N\ )
M,
1’/.\‘ +60°C
@ 0~95%
¢ -30°C
i\ J N\ J \ J \ J
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AV \\/all-Mounting / Installation murale / Wandbefestigung / Montado na parede / Montaje en pared

* Concrete Wall / Mur en b é ton / Betonwand / Parede de concreto / Pared de hormig é n

* Metal Surface / Surface en m é tal / Metalloberfliche / Superf i cie de metal / Superficie met dlica

g
o

PRCI Pole-Mounting (Optional) / Installation sur péle (facultatif) / Mastmontage (optional) /
Montagem em poste (opcional) / Montaje en poste (opcional)
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PR Antenna Installation / Installation de I'antenne / Antenneninstallation 7 Instalagdo da antena /
Instalaci 6 n de la antena

Metal enclosure Metal enclosure
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3. Electrical Connection / Raccordements ¢é lectriques / Elektrische Verbindungen /
Conexao el étrica / Conexié n el é ctrica

[—y ]
@v(0 Oy ]
RS
L
No. Label Description
A RF Reserved, antenna waterproof terminal
B Al/DI Al/DI waterproof terminal
C DI/DRM DI/DRM waterproof terminal
D RS485-1, RS485-2, RS485-3 RS485 waterproof terminal
E ETH Ethernet waterproof terminal
F AC (100~277V) Waterproof terminal for 100Vac to 277Vac power
supply
G - Waterproof and dustproof ventilation valve

P4



Grounding Connection / Connexion a la terre / Erdungsverbindungen / Conexao de aterramento /
Conexi 6 n a tierra

No. Name

A Bolt

B Flat washer

C Spring washer
D OT terminal

Kl RS485

° Connect to Device with RS485 Port / Connexion & I'appareil avec un port RS485 / Anschluss an Gerat (i ber RS485-Port /
Conectar ao dispositivo com a porta RS485 / Conexi 6 n al dispositivo con puerto RS485

Device
5

0.75mm?~1.5mm?

—_ AIBI-A3B3

O6~D18mm

® Connect to Device with RJ45 Port / Connexion & I'appareil avec un port RJ45 / Verbindung mit Gerét U ber RJ45-Port /
Conexao ao dispositivo com a porta RJ45 / Conexi 6 n al dispositivo con puerto RJ45

RJ45 port

RJ45 connector
077 7a
L/7//aN

RS485+ A
RS485-B

Device

]

A1B1-A3B3
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KRSl AC Power Supply / Alimentation é lectrique CA / AC-Netzteil / Fornecimento de energia CA /
Fuente de alimentaci 6 n de CA

Vac=100~277 Vac

—-—"

D®13~d18mm

lo o

CEEEEEEEECH @

KWW Cxiernal Electrical Equipment / & quipements € lectriques externes / Externe Netzgeréte /
Equipamento el é trico externo / Equipo el é ctrico externo

P:10W
Pmax:12W
U:24vde

24VIN 24V OUT

D6~d18mm

P,
L Electrical J

T equipment

I\ NOTICE/ AVIS / HINWEIS / AVISO / AVISO

o After finishing cable connection, secure the waterproof terminals and seal the gaps with fireproof
mud to prevent moisture penetration and ensure the service life of the COM100.

® Une fois le branchement du cable termin é, s é curisez les bornes é tanches et scellez les espaces
avec du joint ignifuge pour emp & cher I'numidit é de p én étrer et assurer la long é vité du
COM100.

¢ Sichern Sie nach Abschluss der Kabelverbindung die wasserdichten Klemmen und versiegeln Sie
die Spalte mit feuerfestem Schlamm, um das Eindringen von Feuchtigkeit zu verhindern und die
Lebensdauer von COM100 zu gewdhrleisten.

» Depois de terminar a conexao do cabo, fixe os terminais a prova d' d gua e sele as lacunas com
argila @ prova de fogo para evitar a penetra¢dao de umidade e garantir a vida G til da COM100.

o Cuando finalice la conexi é n del cable, fije los terminales impermeables y selle los huecos con
lodo ign T fugo para evitar la penetraci é n de humedad y garantizar la vida G til de la COM100.
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4, Commissioning / Mise en service / Inbetriebnahme / Comissionamento / Puesta en
servicio

N

(@ on (3]

WLAN

SG-A1234567890

SGAHI
se-az222222222

.))

)9

111111
[LLTUBTT
SIN: A1234567890

sneansanany ;ﬁ

COM100

| Shorteut menu
- Login X
L &

Password

| PV-Plant value pwit1l &
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[EC104  MODBUS  Thira-party portal

Server domain Peer port swicn

aplisoacioud.com 9099 o©

Region
Mainland China

Station
iSolarCloud of China

Europe

iSolarCloud of Europe

Others iSolarCloud of International

N\ NOTICE /AVIS / HINWEIS / AVISO / AVISO

* After commissioning, close the COM100 cabinet door and secure it with screws.

® Apres la mise en service, fermez la porte conteneur du COM100 et s é curisez-la avec des vis.

e SchlieBen Sie nach der Inbetriebnahme die Schrankt G r von COM100 und befestigen Sie sie mit
Schrauben.

e Apds o comissionamento, feche a porta do gabinete COM100 e fixe-a com parafusos.
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Despu é's de la puesta en servicio, cierre la puerta del cuadro de la COM100 vy f 1 jela con tornillos.

5. Related Documents / Documents connexes / Zugehérige Dokumente /
Documentos relacionados / Documentos relacionados

Logger1000A / Logger1000B User Manual

QR code

Website http://support.sungrowpower.com/web/productList?f=3&directoryld=307
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